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Opinion No. 11/2018 concerning Mesut Kagcmaz, Mel&acmaz and
two minors (whose names are known by the Working Grup) (Pakistan
and Turkey)

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasadsished in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @n&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Councibuased the mandate of the
Commission. The Council most recently extendednthedate of the Working Group for a
three-year period in its resolution 33/30.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRGQER), on 19 January 2018, the
Working Group transmitted to the Government of B and to the Government of
Turkey a communication concerning Mesut Kagcmaz, dllééacmaz and two minors

(whose names are known by the Working Group). Toee@ment of Pakistan submitted a
late response on 16 April 2018, while the GoverninoéiTurkey replied on 27 March 2018.
Both Pakistan and Turkey are parties to the Int@mnal Covenant on Civil and Palitical

Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libedy arbitrary in the following
cases:

(@) When it is clearly impossible to invoke anygdé basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kepti@ention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicalfiert or her) (category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frometexercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 182Q%nd 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties areecoed, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating
to the right to a fair trial, established in theildrsal Declaration of Human Rights and in
the relevant international instruments acceptedhbyStates concerned, is of such gravity
as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitraharacter (category Il);

(d)  When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugeessabjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility oflmainistrative or judicial review or
remedy (category IV);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutegi@ation of international law on
the grounds of discrimination based on birth, n&tlp ethnic or social origin, language,
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religion, economic condition, political or other iojpn, gender, sexual orientation,
disability, or any other status, that aims towasdsan result in ignoring the equality of
human beings (category V).

Submissions

Communication from the source

4. Mr. Kagmaz, born in 1974, and Mrs. Kacmaz, Horh978, are Turkish citizens and
a married couple. They have two daughters who afie €urrently minors, aged 17 and 16
years respectively, whose names are known by th&iWpGroup (referred to below as the
“two minors”). The two minors are also Turkish zéns. Prior to their arrest, the Kagcmaz
family resided in Wapda Town, Lahore, Pakistan.

5. According to the source, Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz laoth teachers. Mr. Kagmaz is a
former teacher at the Pak-Turk School, one of ttiecational institutions linked to the
Hizmet movement of Pakistan. The Kagmaz family radglum seeker certificates from the
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner fRefugees (UNHCR), valid until 24
November 2017, indicating that they should be et from forcible return to a country
where they claim they face threats to their livesreedom, pending a final decision on
their refugee status.

6. The source alleges that, in 2016, the Governménrturkey pressured almost all
countries in the world to take legal action agasstpected supporters of Fethullah Gilen,
whom the Turkish authorities accused of mastermipdhe attempted coup of 15 July
2016. Fethullah Gulen and the Hizmet movement tedty denied the accusations.
According to the source, there was abundant evalefarbitrary detention and torture of
detainees who had been suspected of belonging texpressing sympathy for the
Hizmet/Gllen movement, which international andaradl human rights organizations have
also documented.

Arrest and detention in Pakistan

7. The source reports that, on 27 September 2G1&roand 2.10 a.m., the Ka¢gmaz

family home in Lahore was raided by about 15 “@f&’ in plain clothes, including several

female officers, who provided no identification. dseding to the source, the officers

arrested the family using pushing and shoving,uidiclg Mr. Kagmaz, who expressed his
protest against the raid. Mrs. Kagcmaz, who had tgeg on the floor, was pulled to her

feet by two female officers. The two minors crieddly and were carried out by their arms
and legs and later slapped. The source alleges thhen a neighbour saw the

disproportionate force used on Mrs. Kagmaz, heestetl and was arrested. The officers
provided no reasons for the arrest. They did natctethe house.

8. According to the source, the Ka¢gmaz family and heighbour were forced into
pickup trucks. They were dressed only in their jyga and not allowed to wear shoes. The
officers blindfolded them and later slipped hood&rotheir heads, including on Mrs.
Kagcmaz and the two minors. They handcuffed the himigr and tightened a cloth strip
around the wrists of Mr. Kagmaz, who continued ttot@st and received blows to his face.
They travelled for about 30 minutes to what is @dedd to be a military cantonment. The
officers informed the neighbour that his name watsam their list and that they would set
him free. He was blindfolded and driven back tohasising complex.

9. The source alleges that the Kagmaz family was ke an unknown location with
opaque windows. They were prevented from goingidetand did not see daylight for 17
days. Two officers, who indicated that they werenfrthe Pakistani Counter-Terrorism
Department, were placed in charge of them. Durlmg last night, the officers told the
family that they would be taken to Islamabad faneeting at the Turkish Embassy and at
the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in order to solvle situation, and that they would then
return to their home in Lahore and continue thisied as normal. The officers reassured
them that they would not be turned over to the Blrkuthorities.
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Petition before the Lahore High Court

10. On 28 September 2017, associates of the Kaamaity filed a writ petition with
the Lahore High Court, requesting that Mr. Kagmad his family members be released
and not deported to Turkey. In an order of 28 Saptr 2017, the judge directed the
Deputy Attorney-General to provide information dwe tcase and ensure that Mr. Kagmaz
and his family would not be deported before thet ivesaring.

11.  During the hearing of 16 October 2017, the ltalidigh Court was informed by the
Deputy Attorney-General that the Kagmaz family mad been deported from Pakistan by
any agency or department under the control of theistly of the Interior, including the
Federal Investigation Agency. The Ministry of threrior also stated in its report to the
Court that the names of the members of the Kacmual\f, as per the order of the Lahore
High Court, had been included in the Exit Contrigt since 12 October 2017.

12.  According to the source, the petitioners’ calinsformed the Lahore High Court
that Mr. Kagmaz, along with his three family mensydrad been forcibly deported on 14
October 2017, despite the court order staying tbeportation. The counsel submitted a
contempt petition against the Government of Pakistdie Court was also requested to stay
the deportation of additional Turkish citizens t@ag at Pak-Turk schools and colleges,
and to restrain authorities from harassing them.

Forcible deportation

13.  The source reports that the Kagmaz family veasilily deported on 14 October
2017 and flown on a special, unmarked aircraft fislamabad to Istanbul, Turkey. While
Pakistani staff transported the family to the ftighere were only Turkish agents on board
the aircraft. The family was removed from Pakistathout their passports or identification
documents. The source alleges that, during thetflidr. Kagmaz was verbally abused and
ill-treated by the Turkish agents.

Ongoing incommunicado detention in Turkey

14.  The source alleges that, following their adrimalstanbul, the family members were
put into separate vehicles and taken to a policesawat the terminal, where they waited
for several hours, blindfolded and not allowed peak. Mr. Kagmaz was subsequently
taken away. Mrs. Kagmaz and the two minors wereedrito a police station in Bakirkoy,
and later to a hospital, where Mrs. Kagmaz wasrgavdealth report. They spent the night
in a detention room. A family friend came to thdigm station the next day and picked up
the two minors, who are not currently deprivedteit liberty. Mrs. Kagmaz stayed at the
police station and was taken to Ankara on a flagi&.00 p.m.

15.  The source reports that, at the time of its momication to the Working Group, no
further information was available about the sitoiatof Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz, including as
to whether any charges had been brought against, thewhether Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz
had been brought before a judicial authority ontgd access to legal counsel.

16. The source is concerned that Mr. and Mrs. Kachwve been placed beyond the
protection of the law in Turkey and are at high rig torture or other ill-treatment, unfair
trial or other serious human rights violations|dwling their apprehension and expulsion to
Turkey. According to the source, the couple is dield incommunicado and there is no
news of their condition. The source submits thairtteprivation of liberty is arbitrary.

Responses from the Gover nments to the regular communication

17.  On 19 January 2018, the Working Group transahithe allegations from the source
to the Government of Pakistan and to the Governnménfurkey under its regular
communication procedure. The Working Group requkesteth Governments to provide
detailed information by 20 March 2018 about thaadibn of Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz and the
two minors. The Working Group also requested botivéaenments to clarify the legal
provisions justifying their detention, as well as compatibility with the obligations of
Pakistan and Turkey under international human sitgat. The Working Group called upon
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the Government of Turkey to ensure the physical avahtal integrity of the Kagmaz
family.

18. The Government of Pakistan responded on 16| 8. The Government of
Pakistan had not requested an extension of theliinitefor its reply, as provided for in the
Working Group’s methods of work. The response m phesent case is therefore late, and
the Working Group cannot accept the responseiawis presented within the time limit.

19. On 14 March 2018, the Government of Turkey ested that the deadline be
extended. The extension was granted, and a newlinkeagt for 27 March 2018. The
Government of Turkey submitted its response on 2rckl2018.

Background information

20. In its response, the Government of Turkey mlesian overview of the terrorism
threats faced by Turkey and the measures takessponse to the security challenges posed
by terrorist organizations. The Government of Tyrleebmits background information,
especially with regard to the alleged armed testodrganization, Fetullahist Terrorist
Organization/Parallel State Structure. The Govemimef Turkey also refers to the
attempted coup of 15 July 2016, noting that theeeamgoing investigations into and trials
pending against the organization’s members iniogldb the alleged attempt to overthrow
the Government.

21.  According to the Government of Turkey, in ortkecombat the Fetullahist Terrorist
Organization/Parallel State Structure, and in lirih the recommendation of the National
Security Council, a nationwide state of emergencys vdeclared by the Council of
Ministers from 21 July 2016 for three months, parguto article 120 of the Constitution
and article 3 (1) (b) of Law No. 2935. The Coungil Ministers extended the state of
emergency for another three months from 19 Jar2@it§.

22.  Following the declaration of the state of ereeny, the Government of Turkey
derogated from its obligations under the Convenfamthe Protection of Human Rights
and Fundamental Freedoms (the European ConventiorHeman Rights) and the
Covenant. Notification of that derogation, and thé¢ensions of the state of emergency,
were submitted to the Council of Europe under ltlt5 of the Convention and to the
Secretariat of the United Nations under articlef 4he Covenant. The measures taken are
strictly required by the exigencies of the situatiproportionate to the current crisis and
necessary to eliminate the influence of terrorigiaaizations. The scope of the decree laws
issued in relation to the state of emergency igtdidnto terrorist organizations, in order not
to interfere with the rights and freedoms of others

23.  The state-of-emergency procedures are sehauticles 119 to 122 of the Turkish

Constitution. According to article 15 of the Conhdibn, “the exercise of fundamental

rights and freedoms may be partially or entirelyodated ... to the extent required by the
exigencies of the situation, as long as obligatiemder international law are not violated.”
The Government of Turkey points out that those igious use similar wording to article

15 of the European Convention on Human Rights aficlex4 of the Covenant.

24.  In addition, the Government of Turkey stated this aware of its obligations under
international law and is acting with respect formderacy and human rights; that due
respect is shown for fundamental rights and freesjcand that the rule of law is strictly
observed. The principles of necessity, proportityaind legality have been complied with
in the measures taken under the state of emerg&inge the measures are based on
decrees that have the force of law, the princididegality is satisfied. While taking
measures under article 15 of the European ConventicHuman Rights, Turkey continues
to be subject to the supervision of the EuropeamrGxf Human Rights.

25.  Furthermore, the state-of-emergency measueesanitored in line with changing
conditions. The maximum duration of police custadgases of terrorism has been reduced
to seven days in conformity with the jurisprudené¢he European Court of Human Rights
and can only be extended once, for a maximum oérselays. Persons in custody, their
lawyers, spouses or relatives may appeal agaimstoter of the Public Prosecutor in
accordance with article 91 (5) of the Code of Cnahi Procedure. Detention can be
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challenged and release can be requested at adisstaggal assistance is available to those
in custody and medical reports are obtained uptny é@rto and release from custody. Legal
remedies are available, including compensatiottiferviolation of rights pursuant to article
141 of the Code of Criminal Procedure and by irdiial application to the Constitutional
Court, and fair trial rights are respected.

26. The Government of Turkey submits that the alliegs in the case of Mr. and Mrs
Kagmaz were not raised at the national level anckweought directly before the Working
Group. No action has been brought in Turkey for pensation under article 141 of the
Code of Criminal Procedure or by an individual a&gtion to the Constitutional Court.
International human rights mechanisms are subgidemedies, and the examination of a
human rights violation by an international body @donot be undertaken when it can be
redressed within domestic proceedings. The purpbee Working Group is not to replace
domestic judicial authorities. As a result, theegditions should be rejected under article 41
(1) (c) of the Covenant owing to the non-exhaustibdomestic remedies.

Circumstances of the present case

27.  The Government of Turkey confirms that Mr. &mis. Kagcmaz and the two minors
arrived in Turkey from Pakistan on 14 October 20Wpon their arrival, Mr. and Mrs.
Kagmaz were arrested on suspicion of “being a memban armed terrorist organization”,
namely the Fetullahist Terrorist Organization/Patabtate Structure, in connection with
the attempted coup on 15 July 2016. The two mimee handed over to a relative, with
the consent of their mother. Currently, Mr. Ka¢rnisadetained pending trial before the 37th
Assize Court of Istanbul (case No. 2017/118) and.Mtacmaz is detained pending trial
before the 33rd Assize Court of Istanbul (case20d.7/251).

28.  According to the Government of Turkey, Mr. Kaznmade a request to benefit
from the provisions for those who show remorse. Ké&igmaz made a statement explaining
that: (a) he had used the encrypted communicatiogramme downloaded by members of
the Fetullahist Terrorist Organization/Parallelt&t&tructure; (b) instructive notes for the
hierarchical structure had been shared by the agton through that programme; and (c)
orders had been given to organization’s memberghitaprogramme. As a result of the
investigation, the Chief Public Prosecutor’s Offimelstanbul filed an indictment against
Mr. Kagmaz alleging that he was a member of an dri@eorist organization.

29. The 3rd Criminal Magistrates’ Office of Istahbdetained Mr. Kagcmaz on 16
October 2017, having considered the charge agdiimst that there were reasonable
grounds to suspect that he might attempt to esocagnterfere with evidence, and that
judicial control measures would be insufficienteT3i7th Assize Court of Istanbul extended
Mr. Kagmaz’s detention. An appeal against that sleniwas rejected by the 1st Criminal
Magistrate’s Office of Istanbul on the grounds ttiet charge was included in article 100 of
the Code of Criminal Procedure, there was evideuod as Bank Asyaecords that had
led to a strong suspicion that Mr. Kagmaz had cateahithe alleged crime, detention was
proportional to the amount of the likely penaltpdsjudicial control measures would be
insufficient.

30. On 13 February 2018, Mr. Kagmaz's detention egiended by the 37th Assize

Court of Istanbul. The Court took into account thatement of the defendant, the date of
detention, the existence of a strong suspicionuilf gnd that the defendant might attempt
to escape, the likely penalty, the fact that thmerwas included in article 100 of the Code
of Criminal Procedure, and that judicial controlaseres would be insufficient. The next

hearing was scheduled for 26 April 2018. A defelaveyer was appointed to represent Mr.

Kagmaz.

31. In addition, the Chief Public Prosecutor’'s ©dfi of Istanbul launched an
investigation against Mrs. Kacmaz based on theisiospthat she was a member of a
terrorist organization. The 2nd Criminal Magistiat®©ffice of Istanbul ordered Mrs.

According to the Government of Turkey, Bank Asyawatablished by the Fetullahist Terrorist
Organization/Parallel State Structure in ordeiirtarice its activities.
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Kagmaz's detention. The Chief Public Prosecutorfic® filed an indictment against Mrs.
Kagmaz on 8 December 2017 with the 33rd Assize Cotuistanbul on the charge of
“being a member of an armed terrorist organizationtler articles 3 and 5 of the Anti-
Terror Law No. 3713 and under articles 314 (2),(58 58 (9) and 63 of the Turkish
Criminal Code.

32. The 33rd Assize Court détanbul extended Mrs. Kagmaz’s detention. The Court
took into account the nature and seriousness ofriih@e, the search and seizure minutes,
the statements of the defendants, the existeneestifong suspicion of guilt, the fact that
the evidence had not yet been fully collected,dtimtion of detention, the likely penalty,
the fact that the crime was included in article Dd@he Code of Criminal Procedure, the
principle of proportionality, and that judicial dool measures would be insufficient. Mrs.
Kagmaz was provided legal assistance during thestigation and prosecution.

Submissions on arbitrary detention

33.  The Government of Turkey submits that the praen of only those who carried
out the attempted coup would not be sufficienthia fight against the Fetullahist Terrorist
Organization/Parallel State Structure, and th#é @lso necessary that the masterminds of
the attempted coup be identified and held accolmt&kiven the charges against Mr. and
Mrs. Kagmaz, the confessions made and the existiitence, any allegation that they have
been detained arbitrarily is baseless.

34. Inits jurisprudence, the European Court of ldorRights requires the existence of a
reasonable suspicion that the person(s) conceroeunited the offence in question as a
condition for the lawfulness of detention. The ®epmust be released if a reasonable
suspicion no longer exists. The Government of Tyrlegues that there is a reasonable
suspicion that Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz committed thegald offence. Mr. Kagmaz confessed
that he was a member of the terrorist organizabowed remorse, disclosed information
regarding the structure and functioning of the Hafist Terrorist Organization/Parallel
State Structure, and partially admitted the charges

35.  According to the Government of Turkey, Mr. @is. Kagmaz were notified of the

charges against them. When Mr. and Mrs. Kagcmaz plaeed in custody, forensic reports
were taken and they were notified of their rightkere was no finding of assault or ill-

treatment in the forensic reports, and no allegadibill-treatment in their statements given
during the investigation period and before the gudiilr. and Mrs. Ka¢gmaz gave their
statements in the presence of defence lawyerstandwere granted the right of defence
and legal assistance.

36.  Furthermore, the decisions to arrest, detaiheatend the detention of Mr. and Mrs.
Kacmaz were made by independent judges. The egestafna strong suspicion of guilt was
sufficiently reasoned in the decisions given foe tetention of both individuals. They
exercised the right to challenge these decisiomd,tlaeir objections were reviewed by the
judicial authorities and reasoned decisions pralid&ccordingly, the Government of
Turkey submits that there has been no violatiotnhef Covenant and the case should be
dismissed on procedural and substantive groundallfj the complaints regarding Mr. and
Mrs. Kagmaz fall within the scope of the notificatiof derogation.

Further information from the source

37.  On 27 March 2018, the response from the Goventrof Turkey was sent to the
source for further comment. The source responde@l Ayril 2018.

38. The source provides an extensive backgrounh@tlizmet movement and alleges
that it has been unfairly blamed for numerous serievents in Turkey, including being
referred to by the Government of Turkey as a te&starganization. The source notes that a
critical component of terrorism is the readinessaofy armed group to use violence,
whereas the Hizmet movement emphasizes peace aschdbsupport political violence or
overthrow of the State. According to the sources Hiizmet movement has not been
recognized as a terrorist organization in any fipalgment of the Turkish Court of
Cassation, which must take place under Turkishitawesignating a group as a terrorist
organization.
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39. The source refers to the alleged use of anyptedt communication programme in
the present case, points to its wide availabilitg disputes the Government’s claim that it
was primarily used by members of the Giulen movem€he source also notes that the
antiterrorism laws, including articles 312 and 2f4he Turkish Criminal Code, are overly
broad and easily manipulated for political purposearticularly during a state of

emergency. In addition, while the Government’s datmn from the Covenant referred to
articles affected by the emergency measures, itndidinclude a description of those
measures and their anticipated effect, as suggdsfethe Siracusa Principles on the
Limitation and Derogation of Provisions in the Imational Covenant on Civil and

Political Rights. The derogation does not meet tleguirements of necessity,

proportionality and legality.

40. The source further argues that the victims neetdexhaust domestic remedies,
particularly in the present case, as the indepearedef the judiciary in Turkey has been
compromised. Remedies are not readily availablettervictims, and even if they were
available, their exhaustion would have only undadglonged the detention of Mr. and Mrs.
Kagmaz.

Discussion

41.  The present case involves two States and thd&id¢gpoGroup will discuss the issues
related to each State separately. In determiningthen the deprivation of liberty of Mr.
and Mrs. Kagmaz and the two minors is arbitrarg, Working Group has regard to the
principles established in its jurisprudence to deisth evidentiary issues. If the source has
presented a prima facie case for breach of intiemat requirements constituting arbitrary
detention, the burden of proof should be understoaest upon the Governments to refute
the allegations. The Governments can meet thisdouod proof by producing documentary
evidence in support of their claifidMere assertions by the Governments that lawful
procedures have been followed are not sufficientetout the source’s allegations (see
A/HRC/19/57, para. 68).

Allegations against Pakistan

42.  In the absence of a timely response from thee@uwnent of Pakistan, the Working
Group has decided to render the present opinioepirformity with paragraph 15 of its

methods of work. The Working Group will base itdropn on the case made out by the
source.

43.  The source alleges that the Government of Rakidetained Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz
and the two minors on 27 September 2017, when werg abducted in the middle of the
night from their home in Wapda Town, Lahore. Acdogdto the source, the Kagcmaz
family was held for 17 days at an unknown locati@tieved to be a military cantonment
until 14 October 2017, when they were handed owerthe Turkish authorities for

transportation from Islamabad to Istanbul.

44. As a preliminary issue, the Working Group wilbnsider whether the arrest,
detention and deportation of the Kagmaz family wasied out by agents acting on behalf
of the Government of Pakistahln its initial communication, the source provided

See opinion No. 41/2013, in which the Working Grawtes that the source of a communication and
the Government do not always have equal accesgtevidence, and frequently the Government
alone has the relevant information. In that cadse Working Group recalled that where it is alleged
that a person has not been afforded, by a publiwaity, certain procedural guarantees to which he
or she was entitled, the burden to prove the negédict asserted by the applicant is on the public
authority, because the latter is “generally abldgémonstrate that it has followed the appropriate
procedures and applied the guarantees requirealby.| by producing documentary evidence of the
actions that were carried out”. See atdwnadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Democratic
Republic of the Congo), ICJ, Judgment, 30 November 2010, para. 55.

The Working Group has previously found that deétentarried out by groups acting on behalf and
with the support of a government to be within isnuate. See, e.g., opinions No. 4/2016 and No.
3/2016.
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information indicating that it was unclear who hadested the Kagmaz family or which

organization they had represented. The sourceealléitat the 15 persons who had raided
the Kagmaz home on 27 September 2017 had beenngedain clothes and had produced
no identification, then had taken the Kagmaz faraitgl their neighbour away in unmarked
vehicles. According to the source, the police hadied that the Kagmaz family had been
under police custody. In addition, according tortalocuments provided by the source, the
Deputy Attorney-General had informed the Lahore HHiGourt that no agencies or

departments under the control of the Ministry oé timterior had been involved in the

deportation.

45.  However, subsequent events after the initiaksar strongly suggest that the
Government of Pakistan had been involved in albasttaken against the Kagmaz family.
The source alleges that two officers who had stéited they were from the Pakistani
Counter-Terrorism Department were placed in chaigéhe Kagmaz family while they
were detained at the unknown location. The offiaeqsortedly told the family that they
would be taken to Islamabad for a meeting at th&i$th Embassy, and appear to have later
taken the family to Islamabad for the flight toalsbul. Moreover, the Working Group
considers it highly implausible that an unmarkeatraift could transport four individuals,
whose names had reportedly been on an Exit Cobhtst] out of Pakistan without the
knowledge and acquiescence of the Government ofsf@ak In the absence of any
alternative explanation from the Government of Btad, the Working Group considers
that the arrest, detention and deportation of tlenfaz family was carried out by the
Government of Pakistan, through agents (eithereStgents or otherwise) acting on its
behalf and with its support, and at the requesh®fTurkish authorities.

46. In addition, the Working Group considers tha¢ information submitted by the
source indicates that the arrest, detention andrtion of the Kagmaz family was carried
out without any legal basis. The Working Group asndnced that the Kagmaz family was
taken away from their home on 27 September 201Rowttany legitimate legal procedure
having been followed. That is, the arresting officdid not identify themselves, no arrest
warrant was presented, no reasons were given t&ahgemaz family for their arrests, the
family members were taken by force while blindfaldenooded and handcuffed and
detained in a secret locatfomith no outdoor access for 17 days. The Workinguprfinds
that the Government of Pakistan violated the rigltdr. and Mrs. Kagcmaz and the two
minors to protection from arbitrary arrest and détm under article 9 (1) and (2) of the
Covenant.

47.  Furthermore, the Working Group finds that theaciaz family was held
incommunicado at a secret location for 17 days ftbair arrest on 27 September 2017
until they were deported on 14 October 2017. Aswtlerking Group has consistently held,
holding persons incommunicado violates their rightbe brought before a court under
article 9 (3) of the Covenant and to challenge lvefulness of their detention before a
court under article 9 (4) of the Coven&dudicial oversight of detention is a fundamental
safeguard of personal libeftgnd is essential in ensuring that detention hkgal basis.
While associates of the Kagmaz family filed a vprtition before the Lahore High Court
seeking their release, this does not satisfy adi@ (3) and (4) of the Covenant. The
Government of Pakistan is obliged to ensure thédidees have their detention reviewed
before a judicial authority, rather than simplyiagtas the respondent to legal action
initiated by another party. Given that Mr. and MKai¢cmaz and the two minors had been
unable to personally challenge their detentionjrthight to an effective remedy under

4 See opinion No. 14/2009 and No. 12/2006, in withighWorking Group found that detention at a
secret location had been per se arbitrary undegoay | because no legal procedure had been
followed.

5 The Working Group has made similar findings inesthases involving the detention of individuals at
an undisclosed location prior to their removal hotaer country to face criminal charges in relation
to alleged terrorism offences. See, e.g., opinfdms2/2015 and No. 57/2013.

6 See, e.g., opinions No. 79/2017, No. 46/2017 amd4S8/2017.

7 See United Nations Basic Principles and GuideloreRemedies and Procedures on the Right of
Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty to Bring Proceedirgefore a Court, para. 3.
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article 8 of the Universal Declaration of Human IRgyand article 2 (3) of the Covenant
was also violated.

48. The Working Group considers that not only wesé no legal basis invoked by the
authorities for the actions taken against the Kazgfamily, but the authorities also arrested,
detained and deported the family in violation okiBtani law. The source provided a copy
of an order made by the Lahore High Court on 28t&aper 2017 restraining the
Government of Pakistan from deporting the Kagmauzilfabefore the next hearing on the
matter. However, the Ka¢gmaz family was forcibly depd on 14 October 2017, two days
before the next hearing, scheduled for 16 OctoB&i7 2in egregious defiance of a judicial
order. The source also provided a copy of the coptepetition filed against the
Government of Pakistan in relation to the violatafrihe court order.

49.  For those reasons, the Working Group consitleas there was no legal basis
established for the arrest, detention and deportaif Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz and the two
minors under article 9 of the Covenant. The WorkiBgoup concludes that their
deprivation of liberty from 27 September to 14 (eto2017 was arbitrary under category
l.

50. The Working Group also considers that, in &imgs detaining and deporting Mr.
and Mrs. Kagmaz and the two minors, the Governroéitakistan has committed serious
violations of their right to a fair trial.

51.  First, the Government of Pakistan placed thenkaz family in secret detention for
17 days without disclosing their whereabouts to féumily’s friends and colleagues or
acknowledging their detention. In 2010, the Work@®pup and several special procedure
mandate holders completed a joint study on globattires in relation to secret detention
in the context of counter-terrorism (A/HRC/13/42he experts reiterated that international
law prohibited secret detention, which violatesesal’ human rights norms, including the
right to fair trial (see paras. 27 and 282). Thpests found that certain practices inherent in
secret detention, such as the use of secrecy aedLrity caused by the denial of contact
with the outside world, placed detainees in a sitnaof heightened vulnerability to
violations of the right to fair trial, including foed confession of guilt, denial of the
presumption of innocence, inability to challenge tawfulness of detention, denial of
access to legal representation, as well as torame ill-treatment Moreover, in its
resolution 37/3, the Human Rights Council stresbed no one should be held in secret
detention and urged States to ensure that all periseld in detention under their authority
were provided with access to the courts and tostigate all alleged cases of secret
detention, including under the pretext of coun&rerism?

52. In the present case, the Government of Pakistared the Ka¢cmaz family in a
vulnerable situation while they were held incomneaxio and in secret detention for 17
days. The use of incommunicado and secret detedéprived the Kagmaz family of their
rights to challenge their detention and to legaistance during their detentiéhin doing
so, the Government of Pakistan violated articlem8 10 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and articles 9 and 14 (3) (b) of tlhwaDant. The Government of Pakistan
also placed Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz and the two mimeyond the protection of the law, in
violation of their right to recognition as persobefore the law under article 6 of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and artiddeof the Covenarit

53. Second, as the Working Group has previouslyemesl,'? international law

regarding extradition provides procedures that ryesbbserved by countries in arresting,
detaining and returning individuals to face crinhipeoceedings in another country and in
ensuring that their right to a fair trial is praied. Those procedures have not been observed
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See also opinions No. 14/2009, para. 21; and K08, para. 10 (iii), in which the Working Group
found that secret detention was per se a violaifdhe right to a fair trial under category lll.

See A/HRC/37/L.11/Rev.1, paras. 8-9.

See United Nations Basic Principles and Guidelipgeciple 9 and guideline 8.

See also opinions No. 47/2017, para. 25; and Bi2047, para. 23.

See, e.g., opinions No. 2/2015 and No. 57/2013.
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in the present case, and the Working Group corsithat the clandestine arrest, detention
and deportation of the Kagmaz family did not mest minimum international standards of
due process.

54.  As the Working Group has stated, individualsuth not be expelled to another
country when there are substantial grounds foebilg that their life or freedom would be
at risk, or they would be in danger of being sutgdcto torture or ill-treatment (see
A/HRC/4/40, paras. 44-45). In addition, the Worki@goup considers that the risk of
arbitrary detention in the receiving State musbale among the elements taken into
consideration before individuals are expelled, ipakrly in the context of counter-
terrorism efforts. To remove a person to a Statenathere is a genuine risk that the person
will be detained without legal basis or denied tight to fair trial is not compatible with
the obligation under article 2 of the Covenantiiswe the Covenant rights for all persons
within the State’s territory and subject to itsigdiction (ibid., paras. 47—49).

55.  Several United Nations bodies have documenteléspread violations of human
rights in Turkey, particularly since the attemptedup in July 2016. These include
extrajudicial killings in the context of countemterism operations, arbitrary detention of
people arrested under the state-of-emergency mesaghe use of torture and ill-treatment
during pretrial detention and mass dismissals aftiers accused of being associated with
the Gulen movement.

56. The Government of Pakistan should have takanitfiormation into account in its

decision to arrest, detain and deport the Kacmadlya Instead, it forcibly deported the

family to Turkey, without any apparent regard fbe tdangers that they might face or
having performed any assessment of the chargesesi#nce against Mr. and Mrs.

Kagcmaz. The Working Group considers that this regmés a violation of the principle of

non-refoulement, which was particularly seriousegivthat the Ka¢cmaz family held

UNHCR asylum seeker certificates requesting theatgetion from forcible return to a

country where they claimed to face threats to thieiror freedom, pending a final decision
on their refugee status. While Pakistan is notyptarthe Convention relating to the Status
of Refugees, article 33 (1) of which enshrines phénciple of non-refoulement, the

obligation not to repatriate individuals who haweason to fear persecution is also
customary in naturé.

57.  Moreover, the Government of Pakistan violatedbligation under article 3 of the
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, InhunmanDegrading Treatment or
Punishment, to which it has been a State partyesd@10, and article 7 of the Covenént,
not to return the Kagmaz family to another Stateenghthere are substantial grounds for
believing that they would be in danger of beingjsoted to torture or other ill-treatment. In
June 2017, the Committee against Torture remindakisfan of that obligation and
expressed concern about documented reports ofioneincluding threats of deportation
and police abuse, raids and arbitrary detentiometiarn refugees to their country of origin
when they could be at risk of persecution, torwrél-treatment (see CAT/C/PAK/CO/1,
paras. 34-35). The Government of Pakistan hasvad&ated its obligations under article 13
of the Covenant to ensure that aliens lawfullytintérritory are expelled only in pursuance
of a decision reached in accordance with law, anallbw them to submit reasons against
the expulsion and to have the case reviewed by,bencepresented before, a competent
authority.

13
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See, e.g., OHCHR, “Report on the impact of the sthéanergency on human rights in Turkey,
including an update on the South-East” (March 20&8jilable at www.ohchr.org/Documents/
Countries/TR/2018-03-19_Second_OHCHR_Turkey_Reportguiftiions No. 41/2017, No. 38/2017
and No. 1/2017; communications issued by the Wgrkinoup and other special procedure mandates
(TUR 12/2017, 11/2017, 9/2017, 8/2017, 7/2017, §1)pand CAT/C/TUR/CO/4.

See A/HRC/13/42, para. 43; and UNHCR, “The PrinciplR@n-Refoulement as a Norm of
Customary International Law” (1994), available from
http://www.refworld.org/docid/437b6db64.html.

See Human Rights Committee general comment No.28Pflon the prohibition of torture or other
cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishyzara. 9.
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58.  Thus, the Working Group considers that the @Guwent of Pakistan is responsible
for its own actions in the arrest, detention angadtation of the Kagmaz family, as well as
the subsequent violations of their rights in Turkege paras. 68—69 below).

59. In addition, the Working Group wishes to exprits grave concern at the treatment
of the two minors in the present case. The two msiwe not under investigation, yet they
were forcibly removed from their home, abductedhwibeir parents, blindfolded and
hooded, detained and deported. As a State partietdConvention on the Rights of the
Child since 1990, the Government of Pakistan isgell under article 3 (1) to ensure that
the best interests of the child is a primary comsition. The Government of Pakistan has
violated its obligations under article 37 of then@ention to ensure that the two minors
were not subjected to ill-treatment, that theireatrand detention was not unlawful or
arbitrary, that they were treated with humanity aespect for their inherent dignity, and
that they had prompt access to legal assistancetendght to challenge the legality of
their detention.

60. The Working Group concludes that these viotetiof the right to a fair trial are of
such gravity as to give the deprivation of libedfyMr. and Mrs. Kagmaz and the two
minors an arbitrary character according to catedjory

61. The present case is the fourth case concemdigduals with alleged links to the
Gulen movement that has come before the Workingisio the past 12 monthsIn these
cases, the Working Group has found that the deterdf the concerned individuals was
arbitrary, and it appears that a pattern is emgragihereby those with alleged links to the
Gulen movement are being targeted on the discriimindasis of their political or other
opinion. Accordingly, the Working Group finds titae Government of Pakistan has, at the
request of the Government of Turkey, detained tlerkaz family on the basis of a
prohibited ground of discrimination, and that tlase falls within category V.

62. The Working Group is concerned at the allediedeiatment of the Kagmaz family
during their arrest on 27 September 2017, includiregblows that Mr. Kagmaz allegedly
received to his face. The Working Group referspghesent case to the Special Rapporteur
on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degradimgtment or punishment, for further
consideration.

63. The Working Group also wishes to comment ondtrest of a neighbour of the
Kagmaz family on 27 September 2017. According ®gburce, the neighbour was arrested
and taken away with the Kagmaz family because lkephatested against the force used on
Mrs. Kagmaz. He was later released and taken lmahlsthome. While the Working Group
was not asked to consider the neighbour’s situatiod the Government of Pakistan was
not requested to respond to any allegations irioeldo him, the Working Group regards
his arrest as a matter of serious concern, whiolldrbe investigated by the authorities.

64. In conclusion, the Working Group would welcothe opportunity to conduct its
first country visit to Pakistan and to work constively with the Government of Pakistan
to address issues concerning the arbitrary defwivalf liberty, including those identified
in the present case. As a current member of theanuRights Council, it would be timely
for the Government of Pakistan to extend an inwitato the Working Group to conduct a
visit to Pakistan. The Working Group looks forwam a positive response from the
Government of Pakistan to its country visit requeatle on 30 January 2017.

Allegations against Turkey

65. The Working Group thanks the source and thee@woment of Turkey for their
submissions in relation to the arrest and deterdioMr. and Mrs. Kagmaz, as well as the
information provided on the political and legal text in Turkey.

66. As a preliminary issue, the Working Group wishe clarify that the procedural
rules governing its consideration of communicationsalleged cases of arbitrary detention
are contained in its methods of work. There is navigion in the methods of work that

16 See Opinion Nos. 41/2017, 38/2017 and 1/2017.
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prevents the Working Group from considering comroatibns due to the lack of
exhaustion of domestic remedies in the country eored. The Working Group has also
confirmed in its jurisprudence that there is nouiegment for petitioners to exhaust
domestic remedies in order for a communicationg@dnsidered admissiblé.

67. As a further preliminary issue, the Working @powishes to consider the
responsibility of the Government of Turkey for acis taken against the Kagmaz family in
Pakistan before and during their deportation tok&wr In the Working Group’s regular
communication of 19 January 2018, the alleged &wisl in Pakistan and Turkey were
conveyed to both Governments. In its response, Gogernment of Turkey did not
comment upon the allegations relating to the arrdstention and deportation of the
Kacmaz family in Pakistan, and focused solely oairtlarrest and detention after their
arrival in Turkey.

68. The Working Group considers that the arresterdimon and deportation of the
Kagmaz family from Pakistan to Turkey occurredrs tequest of the Turkish authorities.
The source alleges, and the Government of Turkeynbaidenied, that Turkish agents were
on board the flight that removed the Ka¢cmaz farfiityn Islamabad to Istanbul. Moreover,
the Government of Turkey evidently had prior knayge of the arrest, detention and
deportation of the Kagmaz family from Pakistan,egivthat the Turkish authorities were
present at the airport in Istanbul on 14 Octobet72fb arrest Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz on
suspicion of “being a member of an armed terroasganization”. Furthermore, the
Working Group and other special procedure mandatklehs have recently sent
communications to several Governments in relatotiné deportation of Turkish citizens at
the request of the Government of Turké{he Working Group believes that there are
strong grounds to conclude that the Government wkdy is collaborating with other
States, in some cases outside the protection déwheto forcibly return Turkish citizens in
connection with terrorism charges.

69.  Accordingly, the Working Group finds that thev@rnment of Turkey is jointly
responsible with the Government of Pakistan forairest, detention and deportation of the
Kagmaz family to Turkey without any legal basis. the Working Group and other experts
stated in paragraph 36 of the joint study on glgivattices in relation to secret detention in
the context of countering terrorism (A/HRC/13/42):

Secret detention, involving the denial or conceaimef a person’s detention,
whereabouts or fate has the inherent consequenglaahg the person outside the
protection of the law. The practice of “proxy ddten”, where persons are
transferred from one State to another outside #anr of any international or
national legal procedure ... for the specific purpokeecretly detaining them, or to
exclude the possibility of review by the domestiuits of the State having custody
of the detainee, or otherwise in violation of thellventrenched principle of non-
refoulement, entails exactly the same consequeiite practice of “proxy
detention” involves the responsibility of both tBéate that is detaining the victim
and the State on whose behalf or at whose behesietiention takes place.

70.  Turning to the allegations against Turkey, ¥erking Group notes that Mr. and
Mrs. Kagmaz have been in pretrial detention in ®yrkor over six months since their
arrest by the Turkish authorities on 14 October720lhe Government of Turkey argues
that their situation falls within the scope of tHerogations that it has made under the
Covenant. On 21 July 2016, the Government of TurkByrmed the Secretary-General that
it had declared a state of emergency for three hsoimh response to the severe dangers to

17
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See, e.g., opinions No. 19/2013 and No. 11/2066.ds0 opinions No. 41/2017, para. 73; and No.
38/2017, para. 67, in which the Working Group diledi that it did not require the exhaustion of
domestic remedies.

See, e.g., UAKSV 1/2017, available at
https://spcommreports.ohchr.org/TMResultsBase/DowdPodlicCommunicationFile?gld=23435.
There have been several communications to otheef@ments in relation to the deportation of
Turkish citizens to Turkey, but they have not ye¢ib published in the special procedures
communications report and remain confidential atttine of the adoption of the present opinion.
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public security and order, amounting to a threahtlife of the nation within the meaning
of article 4 of the Covenant. The Government ofKEyr stated that the measures taken
might involve derogation from its obligations undaeticles 2 (3), 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19,
21, 22, 25, 26 and 27 of the Coven#nt.

71.  While acknowledging the notification of thoserabations, the Working Group
emphasizes that, in the discharge of its mandaie also empowered under paragraph 7 of
its methods of work to refer to the relevant intgional standards set forth in the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights, and to customary mdéonal law. Moreover, in the present
case, articles 9 and 14 of the Covenant are miestanat to the alleged detention of Mr. and
Mrs. Kagmaz. As the Human Rights Committee hagdtat its general comments No. 35
(2014) on liberty and security of person and No.(3207) on the right to equality before
courts and tribunals and to a fair trial, Statedigs derogating from articles 9 and 14 must
ensure that such derogations do not exceed thostystequired by the exigencies of the
actual situation.

72.  The Government of Turkey states that Mr. Kachee been indicted on the basis of
his statement that he used the encrypted commioricatogramme downloaded by the
Fetullahist Terrorist Organization/Parallel Stat&u&ure, that information about the
organization was shared through that programme tlaatdorders were given to members
through the programme. The Working Group does seess the sufficiency of evidence
before domestic tribunals. However, it considers thhe Government of Turkey has not
given a satisfactory explanation of how these adimis, if they were made of Mr.
Kacmaz's free will, demonstrate his membershiprohemed terrorist organization or that
he has committed any criminal activity, nor howngrial accusations involving use of an
encrypted communication programme are compatibléh whe rights to freedom of
expression and association. Moreover, the prowsiomder which Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz
have been charged appear to be very broad andh¢prkispecificity?° The Government of
Turkey has not demonstrated that it was necessatypeoportional for the authorities to
arrest and prosecute Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz underetli@ead provisions, or that the
measures taken against them were strictly requiyetie exigencies of the situation.

73.  As the Council of Europe Commissioner for HurRaghts has noted:

Despite deep suspicions about its motivations aodius operandi from various
segments of the Turkish society, the Fethullah Giiteovement appears to have
developed over decades and enjoyed, until faitemdy, considerable freedom to
establish a pervasive and respectable presencé seciors of Turkish society,

including religious institutions, education, cibciety and trade unions, media,
finance and business. It is also beyond doubt ety organizations affiliated to

this movement, which were closed after 15 July,enmpen and legally operating
until that date. There seems to be general agrdethanit would be rare for a

Turkish citizen never to have had any contact alidgs with this movement in one
way or anothef!

74. Inthe light of the above, the Commissionentexd out that there was a need “when
criminalizing membership and support of this orgatibn, to distinguish between persons
who engaged in illegal activities and those whoengympathizers or supporters of, or
members of legally established entities affiliateith the movement, without being aware
of its readiness to engage in violenég”.
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See depositary notification C.N.580.2016.TREATIES4IGf 11 August 2016 (notification under
article 4 (3): Turkey), available at https://treatun.org/doc/Publication/CN/2016/CN.580.2016-
Eng.pdf.

See A/HRC/10/21, paras. 50-55, in which the Workdngup set out principles applicable to the
detention of persons accused of acts of terroiisciyding that the detention be accompanied by
concrete charges.

See memorandum on the human rights implicatioteemeasures taken under the state of
emergency in Turkey, CommDH (2016) 35, 7 Octobei62@14. Available at
https://rm.coe.int/16806db6f1.
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75. In addition, the Government of Turkey assentst tMr. and Mrs. Kacmaz were
afforded their rights, including to be notified tife charges against them, to have their
detention reviewed by a judicial authority, anchave the assistance of legal counsel. The
Government of Turkey asserts that Mr. Kagmaz caefiéghat he was a member of the
Fetullahist Terrorist Organization/Parallel Stateu&ure and provided information on its
structure and functioning, and that both Mr. andsM¢a¢gmaz gave their statements in the
presence of lawyers and before the judge. As negatier, the burden of proof is on the
Government to provide evidence, and mere assertimatslawful procedures have been
followed are not sufficient. As the Human Rightsn@oittee has stated in paragraph 41 of
its general comment No. 32, any statement thatotsgiven through the free will of a
defendant is not admissible in criminal proceedimgsccordance with articles 7 (which is
non-derogable, according to article 4 (2) of thee&®@wnt) and 14 (3) (g) of the Covenant.

76.  Accordingly, the Working Group finds that theov@rnment of Turkey has
established neither that there was a legal basithéarrest and detention of Mr. and Mrs.
Kacmaz, nor that they were afforded their rightslemarticles 9, 10 and 11 (1) of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights and articBsand 14 of the Covenant. The
Working Group concludes that their detention wdsteary under categories | and Ill. The
Working Group calls on the Government of Turkeyrébease Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz
immediately and unconditionally, and to ensure thatright of the Ka¢gmaz family under
article 12 (2) of the Covenant to leave Turkeyeispected. Given its concerns regarding the
lack of a legal basis for terrorism charges in tzise, the Working Group refers this case to
the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and priotecf human rights and fundamental
freedoms while countering terrorism, for furthensileration.

77.  For similar reasons outlined above in relatiorthe Government of Pakistan, the
Working Group considers that the Government of @yrkas deprived Mr. and Mrs.
Kagcmaz of their liberty on the basis of their doét or other opinion, in violation of

category V.

78. The Working Group welcomes the release of W minors into the custody of a
relative following their arrival in Istanbul on Xctober 2017. According to paragraph 17
(a) of its methods of work, the Working Group ressrthe right to render an opinion on a
case-by-case basis on whether a deprivation oftyibeas arbitrary, notwithstanding the
release of the person(s) concerned. The Workinguimmnsiders that it is important to
consider the situation of the two minors after tlaesived in Turkey and were held at a
police bureau at the terminal for several hourst esses issues relating to the treatment of
minors under the Convention on the Rights of th@dZko which Turkey has been a State
party since 1995.

79. The source alleges, and the Government of Juhes not denied, that the two
minors spent several hours at the police bure#lweaerminal. The two minors were clearly
detained and not free to leave during that perimsl,they were blindfolded and not
permitted to speak. As the Working Group has statdts Deliberation No. 9 concerning

the definition and scope of arbitrary deprivationliberty under customary international

law, any confinement or retention of an individaatompanied by restriction on his or her
freedom of movement, even if of relatively shortration, may amount to de facto

deprivation of liberty (see A/IHRC/22/44, para. %5%iven that the two minors are not
under investigation in relation to any criminal teatin Turkey, the Working Group finds

that their brief detention had no legal basis, #mat they were not afforded any basic
aspects of due process. As a State party to theedtinn on the Rights of the Child since
1995, the Government of Turkey is obliged undeickt3 (1) to ensure that the best
interests of the child is a primary consideratibhe Government of Turkey has violated its
obligations under article 37 of the Conventiontsw@e that the detention of the two minors
was not unlawful or arbitrary, and was a measudasifresort. Accordingly, their detention

falls within categories | and 111
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See also European Court of Human RigBgchev v. Bulgaria (application No. 39270/98), judgment
of 8 April 2004, para. 82, in which the Court sththat “justification for any period of detentiam
matter how short, must be convincingly demonstratethe authorities”.
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80. Furthermore, the Working Group is concernedhat alleged ill-treatment of the
Kacmaz family, particularly Mr. Kagmaz, during thélight from Islamabad to Istanbul on
14 October 2017 and upon their arrival at the golimreau at the terminal, where the
family members were blindfolded and not permittedspeak. The Government of Turkey
states that there was no finding of ill-treatmenttie forensic reports, and no allegation of
ill-treatment in the statements given by Mr. ancsMfa¢maz during the investigation and
before the judge. The Working Group refers thisedasthe Special Rapporteur on torture
and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatmepuaishment for further consideration.

81. In the last two years, the Working Group hateda significant increase in the
number of cases brought to it concerning arbitrdeyention in Turkey. The Working
Group is aware that a large number of individuaésevarrested following the attempted
coup of 15 July 2016. With reference to the joirgant appeal of 19 August 2016 issued
by the Working Group and other special proceduradate holders, as well as the press
release issued on that daté¢he Working Group urges the Government of Turlegdhere

to its human rights obligations and to end theestdiemergency as soon as possible.

82. The Working Group would welcome the opportunidyconduct a country visit to

Turkey. Given that a significant period of time hEessed since its last visit to Turkey, in
October 2006, the Working Group considers thatsitan appropriate time to conduct
another visit. The Working Group recalls that thev&nment of Turkey issued a standing
invitation to all thematic special procedure maerdhblders in March 2001, and looks

forward to a positive response to its country visiquests of 15 November 2016 and 8
November 2017.

Disposition
83. Inthe light of the foregoing, the Working Gporenders the following opinion:

With regard to Pakistan, the deprivation of libesfyMesut Kagmaz, Meral Kagmaz
and the two minors from 27 September to 14 Oct@04i7, being in contravention
of articles 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10 of the Universal Reation of Human Rights and
articles 2, 2 (3), 7, 9, 13, 14 and 16 of the Imiional Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, is arbitrary and falls within egories I, 11l and V;

With regard to Turkey, the arrest, detention andodiation of the Kagmaz from
Pakistan to Turkey, as well as the deprivatioritmdrty of Mesut Kagmaz and Meral
Kacmaz from 14 October 2017 to the present, andiépeivation of liberty of the
two minors upon their arrival in Turkey on 14 Oaol2017, being in contravention
of articles 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11 (1) of the Unsa&Declaration of Human Rights and
articles 2, 2 (3), 7, 9, 13, 14 and 16 of the Imiional Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, are all arbitrary and fall withtategories I, Il and V.

84. The Working Group requests the Government éisin and the Government of
Turkey to take the steps necessary to remedy toatisins of Mesut Kagmaz, Meral
Kacmaz and the two minors without delay and brivent into conformity with the relevant
international norms, including those set out in theversal Declaration of Human Rights
and the Covenant.

85.  The Working Group considers that, taking intocunt all the circumstances of the
case, the appropriate remedy would be: (a) forGbgernment of Turkey to release Mr.
and Mrs. Kacmaz immediately; and (b) for the Gowsent of Pakistan and the
Government of Turkey to accord Mr. and Mrs. Kagraad the two minors an enforceable
right to compensation and other reparations, inoludor the impact on their psychological
integrity from having been arrested, secretly aetdiand deported.

24

See TUR 7/2016, available at https://spcommreprehir.org/TMResultsBase/DownLoad
PublicCommunicationFile?gld=3314. See also OHCHR neleases of 19 August 2016, available
at www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews2ews|D=20394&LangID=E, and of 17
January 2018, available at www.ohchr.org/EN/NewskEs/@ages/DisplayNews.aspx?
NewsID=22592&LangID=E.
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86. The Working Group urges the Government of Rakisand the Government of
Turkey to ensure a full and independent investigatf the circumstances surrounding the
arbitrary deprivation of liberty of Mr. and Mrs. Kimaz and the two minors, and to take
appropriate measures against those responsibtbdatiolation of their rights.

87. In accordance with paragraph 33 (a) of its wdshof work, the Working Group
refers the present case to the Special Rapporteuorture and other cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment, and the Spdtigdporteur on the promotion and
protection of human rights and fundamental freedamdle countering terrorism, for
appropriate action.

Follow-up procedure

88. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its methofisvork, the Working Group
requests the source and the Governments to prawdéh information on action taken in
follow-up to the recommendations made in the priespimion, including:

(&)  Whether Mr. and Mrs. Kagmaz have been relearddif so, on what date;

(b)  Whether compensation or other reparations h&en made to Mr. and Mrs.
Kacgmaz and the two minors;

(c)  Whether an investigation has been conducttxtire violation of the rights
of Mr. and Mrs. Ka¢gmaz and the two minors, andifte outcome of the investigation;

(d)  Whether any legislative amendments or changgsactice have been made
to harmonize the laws and practices of Pakistan andlurkey with their international
obligations in line with the present opinion;

(e)  Whether any other action has been taken tteirgnt the present opinion.

89. The Governments are invited to inform the WiogkGroup of any difficulties they

may have encountered in implementing the recomniem$amade in the present opinion
and whether further technical assistance is reduii@ example, through a visit by the
Working Group.

90. The Working Group requests the source and thee@ments to provide the above
information within six months of the date of thartsmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetas own action in follow-up to the

opinion if new concerns in relation to the case lam@ught to its attention. Such action
would enable the Working Group to inform the Hunffights Council of progress made in
implementing its recommendations, as well as ailyréato take action.

91. The Governments should disseminate throughawdlilable means the present
opinion among all stakeholders.

92. The Working Group recalls that the Human Rig@tuncil has encouraged all
States to cooperate with the Working Group andestpd them to take account of its views
and, where necessary, to take appropriate stesiedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have taken.

[Adopted on 19 April 2018]

25 See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parand37.

16



